

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919 Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

СНАР. 111

Chapter 111.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and twenty, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same:

Adjutant General's Department

5 I	
For salary and clerk hire, three thousand nine hundred dol-	
lars, c. 117, § 26, r. s.	\$3,900 00
For military fund, forty-five thousand dollars, c. 259, § 1,	
p. l. 1917	45,000 00
For armory rentals, fifteen thousand dollars, c. 259, § 93,	
p. l. 1917	. 15,000 00
For general office expenses, three thousand dollars, p. s. l.	
1919	3,000 00

Attorney General's Department

For salaries and clerk hire, eleven thousand dollars, c. 117,	
§ 8, r. s., p. 1. 1919	11,000 0 0
For arrest and apprehension of criminals, twelve thousand	
five hundred dollars, c. 283, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1919	12,500 00
For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred dol-	
lars, p. s. l. 1919	3,500 00

Bank Commissioner

For salary and clerk hire, fifteen thousand one hundred fifty	
dollars, c. 117, § 19, r. s., c. 220, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1919	15,150 00
For general office expenses, nine thousand dollars, c. 220,	
р. 1. 1917	9,000 00
For verification of savings deposits, six thousand five hun-	
dred dollars, c. 52, § 50, r. s.	6,500 00

APPROPRIATION BILL 1920.	513
	СНАР. 111
Board of Prison Commissioners	
For per diem and expenses, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For salary of clerk, three hundred dollars, c. 195, p. l. 1917	300 00
Board of State Assessors	
For salaries and clerk hire, ten thousand three hundred dol-	
lars, c. 183, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1919	10,300 00
For traveling expenses, per diem and expenses of expert assistants, exploration of wild lands, ten thousand dol-	
lars, c. 117, § 32, r. s., p. l. 1919	10,000 00
For general office expenses, including expenses of assessors' convention, five thousand two hundred fifty dollars, p. s. l.	
1917, p. l. 1919	5,250 00
Commissioner of Agriculture	
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-three thousand two hun-	
dred thirty dollars, c. 117, § 21, r. s.	23,230 00
For general office expenses, ten thousand five hundred dol-	0, 0
lars, p. s. l. 1919	10,500 00
For aid to agricultural societies and special appropriation for fairs, twenty-three thousand five hundred ninety-seven	
dollars and forty-two cents, res. 1913-1919 and r. s.	23,597 42
For division of plant industry, thirty-five thousand dollars,	
c. 64, p. l. 1919 For division of markets, four thousand two hundred twenty-	35,000 00
for division of markets, four thousand two hundred twenty- five dollars, c. 64, p. l. 1919	4,225 00
For division of inspections, eight thousand five hundred dol-	4,225 00
lars, c. 64, p. l. 1919	8,500 00
For division of animal industry, four thousand five hundred	
forty-five dollars, c. 64, p. l. 1919	4,545 00
For farmers' institutes and dairymen's conference, three	
thousand dollars, c. 34, § 3, r. s.	3,000 00
County Attorneys	
For Androscoggin county, twelve hundred	

dollars	\$1,200 00
For Aroostook county, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For Cumberland county, eighteen hundred	
dollars	1,800 00
For Franklin county, five hundred dollars	500 00

.

UHAP , 111		
For Hancock county, seven hundred fifty		
dollars	750 00	
For Kennebec county, fourteen hundred dollars	1,400 00	
For Knox county, seven hundred dollars	700 00	
For Lincoln county, five hundred dollars	500 00	
For Oxford county, nine hundred dollars	900 00	
For Penobscot county, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00	
For Piscataquis county, six hundred dollars	600 00	
For Sagadahoc county, six hundred dollars For Somerset county, eight hundred fifty	600 00	
dollars	850 00	
For Waldo county, five hundred dollars	500 00	
For Washington county, nine hundred dollars	900 00	
For York county, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00	
For assistant county attorney, Cumberland		
county, one thousand dollars, c. 117, § 37,		
r. s., c. 194, p. l. 1917	1,000 00	
-		16,400 00
For salaries and clerk hire, eleven thousand dollar	o, c. 11/,	
 § 22, r. s. For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 	hundred	11,000 00 3,400 00
For general office expenses, three thousand four	hundred	
For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919		
For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department		
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand 	five hun-	3,400 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 	five hun- penses of	3,400 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and ex 	five hun- penses of chool for	3,400 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and ex visiting committee to state hospitals and state s 	five hun- penses of chool for 3 35, r. s.	3,400 00 22,500 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and exvisiting committee to state hospitals and state s boys, nine thousand dollars, c. 117, § 3, c. 145, § For general office expenses, nine thousand five hur lars, p. s. l. 1919 	five hun- penses of chool for 35, r. s. adred dol-	3,400 00 22,500 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and exvisiting committee to state hospitals and state s boys, nine thousand dollars, c. 117, § 3, c. 145, § For general office expenses, nine thousand five hur lars, p. s. l. 1919 For examination and commitment of insane state 	five hun- penses of chool for 35, r. s. adred dol-	3,400 00 22,500 00 9,000 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and ex visiting committee to state hospitals and state s boys, nine thousand dollars, c. 117, § 3, c. 145, § For general office expenses, nine thousand five hur lars, p. s. l. 1919 For examination and commitment of insane state aries, five hundred dollars, c. 145, § 29, r. s. 	five hun- penses of chool for 3 35, r. s. adred dol- benefici-	3,400 00 22,500 00 9,000 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and ex visiting committee to state hospitals and state s boys, nine thousand dollars, c. 117, § 3, c. 145, § For general office expenses, nine thousand five hur lars, p. s. l. 1919 For examination and commitment of insane state aries, five hundred dollars, c. 145, § 29, r. s. For pension of soldiers and sailors, widows, orp other dependents of soldiers and sailors, one 	five hun- penses of chool for 3 35, r. s. adred dol- benefici- hans and	3,400 00 22,500 00 9,000 00 9,500 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and ex visiting committee to state hospitals and state s boys, nine thousand dollars, c. 117, § 3, c. 145, § For general office expenses, nine thousand five hur lars, p. s. l. 1919 For examination and commitment of insane state aries, five hundred dollars, c. 145, § 29, r. s. For pension of soldiers and sailors, widows, orp other dependents of soldiers and sailors, one forty thousand dollars, c. 148, §§ 1-9, r. s. 	five hun- penses of chool for 3 35, r. s. dred dol- benefici- hans and hundred	3,400 00 22,500 00 9,000 00 9,500 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and ex visiting committee to state hospitals and state s boys, nine thousand dollars, c. 117, § 3, c. 145, § For general office expenses, nine thousand five hur lars, p. s. l. 1919 For examination and commitment of insane state aries, five hundred dollars, c. 145, § 29, r. s. For pension of soldiers and sailors, widows, orp other dependents of soldiers and sailors, one forty thousand dollars, c. 148, §§ 1-9, r. s. For support of paupers, one hundred fifty thousand 	five hun- penses of chool for 3 35, r. s. dred dol- benefici- hans and hundred	3,400 00 22,500 00 9,000 00 9,500 00 500 00 140,000 00
 For general office expenses, three thousand four dollars, c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1919 Executive Department For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dred dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pay roll of council, including per diem and ex visiting committee to state hospitals and state s boys, nine thousand dollars, c. 117, § 3, c. 145, § For general office expenses, nine thousand five hur lars, p. s. l. 1919 For examination and commitment of insane state aries, five hundred dollars, c. 145, § 29, r. s. For pension of soldiers and sailors, widows, orp other dependents of soldiers and sailors, one forty thousand dollars, c. 148, §§ 1-9, r. s. 	five hun- penses of chool for 3 35, r. s. adred dol- benefici- hans and hundred d dollars,	3,400 00 22,500 00 9,000 00 9,500 00 500 00

-,

APPROPRIATION	BILL	1920.
---------------	------	-------

515

CHAP. 111
10,000 00
7,500 00
750 00
2,700 00
500 00
300 00
40,000 00
0
38,000 00
10,000 00
16,000 00
H 00.00
700 00

For the care, support and medical or surgical treatment of children:

.

For Children's Aid Society, Belfast, seventeen hundred dol-	
lars	1,700 00
For Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor, twelve hun-	
dred dollars	1,200 00
For Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston, twenty-five hundred dol-	
lars	2,500 00
For Healy Asylum, Lewiston, five thousand dollars	5,000 00
For Lewiston and Auburn Children's Home, seven hundred	
fifty dollars	750 00
For Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum and Holy	
Innocents' Home, Portland, four thousand five hundred	
dollars	4,500 00
For W. C. T. U. Temporary Home, Gardiner, seven hundred	
fifty dollars	750 00
For the care and support of children as above specified:	
For Children's Heart Work Society, Portland, one thousand	
dollars	1,000 00

For Children's Protective Society, Portland, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00
For Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta, three thou-	1,200	00
sand dollars	3,000	00
For York County Children's Aid Society, Saco, fifteen hun- dred dollars	1,500	00
For medical and surgical treatment and care of children and	1,500	00
adults:		
For Augusta General Hospital, seven thousand five hundred		
dollars	7,500	00
For Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, two thou-		
sand dollars For Bath City Hospital, two thousand dollars	2,000	
For Calais Hospital, one thousand dollars	2,000 1,000	
For Castine General Hospital, five hundred dollars	500	
For Central Maine General Hospital, Lewiston, six thousand	0	
dollars	6,000	00
For Charles A. Dean Hospital, Greenville Junction, twelve		
hundred dollars	1,200	00
For Children's Hospital, Portland, thirty-six thousand dol- lars	e 6 000	~~
For Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor, ten thousand	36,000	00
dollars	10,000	00
For Gardiner General Hospital, five hundred dollars	500	
For Knox County General Hospital, Rockland, fifteen hun-	ũ	
dred dollars	1,500	00
For Madigan Memorial Hospital, Houlton, fifteen hundred		
dollars	1,500	00
For Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, Portland, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
For Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake, twenty-	5,000	00
five hundred dollars	2,500	00
For Maine General Hospital, Portland, seven thousand five		
hundred dollars	7,500	00
For Old Town Hospital, Old Town, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
For Presque Isle General Hospital, seven hundred fifty dol-		
lars For Rumford Hospital Association, Rumford, one thousand	750	00
dollars	1,000	00
For Sisters of Charity, Waterville, five hundred dollars	500	
For Saint Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston, six thousand	Ũ	
dollars	6,000	00

. F

516

СНАР. 111

APPROPRIATION BILL 1920.	517	
	СНАР. 111	
For Trull Hospital Aid Association, Biddeford, five hundred dollars	500 00	
For Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00	
For Webber Hospital Association, Biddeford, four thousand dollars	, ,	
For York Hospital, York Village, twelve hundred dollars	4,000 00	
For the care and medical and surgical treatment of mater- nity patients and their children:	I,200 00	
For Good Samaritan Home, Bangor, twenty-seven hundred fifty dollars.	2,750 00	
For Temporary Home for Women and Children, Portland,		
twenty-five hundred dollars For the care and support of homeless women:	2,500 00	
For Old Ladies' Home, Belfast, two hundred dollars For the care and support of deaf persons sixteen years of	200 00	
age or over: For Maine Mission for the Deaf, Bangor, two hundred dol-		
lars	200 00	
For the education of the adult blind in order that they may become self-supporting:		
For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, sixteen thou- sand dollars, res. 1919	16,000 00	
Industrial Accident Commission		
For salaries and clerk hire, sixteen thousand two hundred	16,200 00	
dollars, c. 117, § 33, r. s., p. l. 1919 For administrative expenses, twelve thousand dollars, c. 50,		
r. s., p. l. 1919	12,000 00	
Inspectors of Steam Vessels		
For per diem and expenses of steamboat inspectors, three thousand dollars, c. 59, §§ 6-16, r. s. For aid to navigation on the several lakes, fifteen hundred	3,000 00	
dollars, res. 1919	1,500 00	
Insurance Commissioner	• .	
For salaries and clerk hire, eight thousand five hundred dol-		
lars, c. 117, § 18, r. s. For general office expenses, five thousand five hundred dol-	8,500 00	
lars, p. s. l. 1919	5,500 00	

•

СНАР. 111

For investigation of causes of fire (exclusive of clerk hire),	
three thousand one hundred dollars, c. 270, p. l. 1917,	
p. l. 1919	3,100 00

Inland Fisheries and Game Commissioner

Inland Fisheries and Game Commissioner	
For salary and clerk hire, ten thousand dollars, c. 244, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1919	10,000 00
For general office expenses, seven thousand five hundred dollars, p. s. l. 1919 For maintenance of fish hatcheries and protection of fish, game and birds, one hundred seven thousand, five hun-	7,500 00
dred dollars, c. 34, res. 1919	107,500 00
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner	
For salary and clerk hire, four thousand three hundred dol- lars, c. 117, § 24, r. s., p. l. 1919 For general office expenses, twenty-two hundred fifty dol-	4,300 00
lars, p. s. l. 1919	2,250 00
For retracing and defining lines of public lots in plantations, five hundred dollars, c. 8, §§ 6-7, r. s.For Maine Forestry District, one hundred twelve thousand nine hundred four dollars and eighty-six cents, c. 8, §§	500_00
60-73, r. s., p. l. 1919 For public instruction in forestry, five thousand dollars,	112,904 86
c. 32, res. 1919 For state forest nursery, one thousand dollars, c. 35, res.	5,000 00
1919	1,000 00
For purchase of lands and general forestry purposes, ten thousand dollars, c. 43, p. l. 1919 For control of white pine blister rust, five thousand dollars,	10,000 00
c. 36, res. 1919	5,000 00
Maine State Library and Library Commission	
 For salaries and clerk hire, nine thousand dollars, c. 117, § 23, r. s., c. 52, res. 1872 For maintenance, general office expenses and purchase of books, eight thousand three hundred dollars, c. 3, §§ 1-18, 	9,000 00
r. s. For reports of judicial decisions, three thousand two hun-	8,300 00

 dred dollars, c. 2, §§ 75-78, r. s., c. 280, p. l. 1917
 3,200 00

 For traveling libraries, three thousand five hundred dollars,
 3,500 00

 c. 3, §§ 10-12, r. s.
 3,500 00

APPROPRIATION BILL 1920.	519
	CHAP. 111
For stipend for free public libraries, eight thousand dollars, c. 212, p. l. 1917	8,000 00
For donations for founding free public libraries, three hun- dred dollars, c. 4, § 81, r. s.	300 00
Miscellaneous	
For property exempt from taxation, two thousand dollars,	
c. 10, § 6, r. s.	2,000 00
For inquests and incidental expenses, six hundred dolla r s, c. 141, § 8, r. s.	600 00
Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	
For general expenses, nineteen thousand nine hundred eighty-five dollars, c. 50, res. 1919	19,985 00
Penobscot Tribe of Indians	
For general expenses, twenty-one thousand eight hundred ten dollars and fifty-five cents, c. 58, res. 1919	21,810 55
Public Utilities Commission	
For salaries and clerk hire, forty thousand dollars, c. 117, § 31, c. 55, § 1, r. s. For general office expenses, ten thousand dollars, c. 55,	40,000 00
§ I, r. s.	10,000 00
For grade crossings, fifteen thousand dollars, c. 24, §§ 34-38, r. s.	15,000 00
Sea and Shore Fisheries	
For salaries and clerk hire, including per diem of commis- sioners, six thousand dollars, c. 293, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1919 For general office expenses, including printing and binding, traveling expenses of director and commissioners, but not including expenses of wardens, twenty-five hundred dol-	6,000 00
lars, c. 45, r. s. For pay and expenses of wardens, operating of patrol boats and protection of lobsters with eggs attached, forty-five	2,500 00
thousand dollars, c. 45, r. s. For propagation of shell fish, two thousand dollars, c. 45,	45,000 00
§ 64, r. s.	2,000 00

.

Secretary of State	
For salaries and clerk hire, ten thousand dollars, c. 117, § 15, r. s. For advertising franchise tax, five hundred dollars, c. 9,	10,000 00
§ 23, r. s. For expenses of Australian ballot (Sept. election), ten thou-	500 00
sand dollars, c. 7, r. s. For expenses of Australian ballot (Nov. election), seven	10,000 00
thousand dollars, c. 7, r. s., p. l. 1919 For expenses of primary election, twelve thousand dollars,	7,000 00
c. 6, r. s. For general office expenses, four thousand five hundred dol-	12,000 00
lars, p. s. l. 1919	4,500 00
State Auditor's Department	
For salary and clerk hire, nineteen thousand two hundred eighty-two dollars, c. 199, p. l. 1917 For general office expenses, three thousand four hundred	19,282 00
fifty dollars, p. s. l. 1919	3,450 00
State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation	
For per diem and expenses, four hundred dollars, c. 117, § 35, r. s.	400 00
State Board of Charities and Corrections	
For salary and clerk hire, ten thousand dollars, c. 147, r. s. For general office expenses, six thousand three hundred	10,000 00
eighty dollars, c. 147, r. s. For state board of children's guardians, eight thousand dol-	6,380 00
lars, p. l. 1919 For board and care of neglected children, fifteen thousand	8,000 00
dollars, p. l. 1919 For reimbursement of cities and towns for aid to mothers with dependent children, fifty thousand dollars, c. 222,	15,000 00
p. l. 1917, p. l. 1919	50,000 00

State Department of Health

For salary and clerk hire, twenty thousand dollars, c. 197,	· · · ·
p. 1. 1917	20,000 00
For general office expenses, including epidemic fund, eigh-	
teen thousand dollars, c. 197, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1919	18,000 00

520

CHAP. 111

APPROPRIATION BILL 1920.	521
For venereal diseases, eight thousand dollars, c. 301, p. l.	CHAP. 111 8,000 00
1917 State Historian	8,000 00
For publication of historical matter, five hundred dollars, c. 3, § 24, r. s.	500 000
State Superintendent of Public Schools	
For salary and clerk hire, twenty thousand one hundred forty dollars, c. 117, § 20, r. s., p. l. 1919	20,140 00
For general office expenses, thirteen thousand dollars, p. s. l. 1919 For aid to academies, twenty-six thousand dollars, c. 16,	13,000 00
 §§ 98-100, r. s. For free high schools, one hundred sixty-five thousand dol- 	26,000 00
lars, c. 16, §§ 72-97, r. s. For special aid, secondary education high schools and acad-	165,000 00
emies, forty thousand dollars, p. l. 1919 For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, including traveling expenses of superintendents, one hun- dred forty-five thousand dollars, c. 16, §§ 55-62, r. s., p. l.	40,000 00
1919 For equalization fund, fifty thousand dollars, c. 16, §§ 166-	145,000_00
168, r. s. For schooling of children in unorganized townships, thirty-	50,000 00
five thousand dollars, c. 16, §§ 113-119, r. s. For summer schools, thirty-five hundred dollars, c. 188, res.	35,000 00
1901 For state certification of teachers, one thousand dollars, c.	3,500 00
16, § 128, r. s. For teachers' meetings, four thousand dollars, c. 45, p. l.	1,000 00
1919 For normal schools and training school, one hundred twenty-	4,000 00
seven thousand dollars, c. 16, §§ 143-146, r. s., p. l. 1919 For industrial education, eighty thousand dollars, c. 16, §§	127,000 00
133-139, r. s., p. l. 1919 For pensions for retired teachers, thirty thousand dollars,	80,000 00
c. 16, §§ 169-177, r. s., p. l. 1919 For training rural teachers, twenty thousand dollars, c. 51,	30,000 00
p. l. 1919 For interest on trust funds, five hundred ninety dollars,	20,000 00
p. and s. l. 1919	590 00

.

5	
СНАР. 111	
For vocational education, twenty thousand dollars, p. 1.	
1919	20,000 00
For physical education, fifteen thousand dollars, c. 73, p. l.	
1919	15,000 00
For school and mill fund due towns, six hundred thirty-eight	
thousand six hundred eighty-six dollars and fifty-nine	
cents, c. 16, §§ 155-158, r. s.	638,686 59
For common school fund due towns, eight hundred sixty-six	
thousand one hundred sixty-three dollars and seventy-nine	
cents, c. 16, §§ 159-165, r. s.	866,163 79
For repairs and permanent improvements of state normal	TO 500 00
schools, twelve thousand five hundred dollars, res. 1919 For Anson Academy, North Anson, twelve hundred fifty	12,500 00
dollars	
For Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston, seventeen hun-	1,250 00
dred fifty dollars	1,750 00
For Freedom Academy, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For Nasson Institute, Springvale, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
For Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield, twenty-five hundred	
dollars	2,500 00
For Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield, seven hundred fifty	
dollars	750 00
For Leavitt Institute, Turner, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
For Van Buren College, Van Buren, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For Litchfield Academy, Litchfield, seven hundred dollars	700 00
For Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill, fifteen hundred	
dollars	1,500 00
For Hartland Academy, Hartland, twelve hundred fifty dol-	
lars	1,250 00
For Somerset Academy, Athens, five hundred dollars For Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook, two thousand dollars	500 00
For Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater, five hun-	2,000 00
dred dollars	500 00
For Saint Joseph's Academy, Portland, fifteen hundred dol-	300 00
lars	1,500 00
For Gould's Academy, Bethel, five hundred dollars	500 00
For Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton, fifteen hundred dol-	5
lars	1,500 00
For Limington Academy, Limington, five hundred dollars	500 00
For Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro, seventeen hundred	
and fifty dollars	1,750 00
For Limerick Academy, Limerick, five hundred dollars	500 00

.

÷

APPROPRIATION BILL 1920.	523	
	CHAP. 111	
For North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth, five hundred dol-		
lars For Monmouth Academy, Monmouth, three hundred thirty-	500 00	
five dollars	335 00	
For Lee Academy, Lee, two thousand dollars, res. 1919	2,000 00	
State Highway Commission		
For maintenance and administration, four hundred eighty thousand one hundred sixty dollars, c. 258, § 6, p. l. 1917 For state aid construction, five hundred thousand dollars,	480,160 00	
c. 258, § 4, p. l. 1917 For state highways (mill tax highway fund), three hundred seventy-seven thousand four hundred forty-two dollars,	500,000 00	
c. 258, § 8, p. l. 1917 For state and county aid construction of bridges, one hun-	377,442 00	
dred thousand dollars, c. 319, p. l. 1915, p. l. 1917 For sinking fund to retire state highway bonds, two hun- dred eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars, c. 258,	100,000 00	
§ 6, p. l. 1917 For interest on highway bonds, seventy-five thousand eight	287,500 00	
hundred forty dollars, c. 258, § 6, p. l. 1917	75,840 00	
Superintendent of Public Buildings		
For salaries and wages, twenty thousand nine hundred four- teen dollars, c. 117, § 27, r. s. For maintenance and operating expenses, twenty-one thou-	20,914 00	
sand five hundred dollars, c. 2, § 27, r. s.	21,500 00	
Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts		
For salaries, sixty-eight thousand one hundred dollars, c. 117, §§ 6-9, r. s. For compensation of retired justices, seven thousand five	68,100 00	
hundred dollars, c. 117, § 57, r. s. For expenses of law courts, eighteen hundred dollars, c. 82,	7,500 00	
§ 45, r. s. For clerks of law courts, one thousand dollars, c. 82, § 45,	1,800 00	
r. s. For expenses of justices, supreme judicial court, thirty-five	1,000 00	
hundred dollars, c. 117, § 5, r. s. For reimbursement of counties for expenses of justices for	3,500 00	
postage, stationery, express and telephone tolls, six hun- dred dollars, c. 170, p. l. 1917	600 00	

CHAP, 111

Trustees

For per diem and expenses of hospital trustees, thirty-five	a an
hundred dollars	3,500 00
For per diem and expenses of trustees of juvenile institu-	- :
tions, twelve hundred dollars	I,200 00
For per diem and expenses of trustees of normal schools	
and training school, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For per diem and expenses of trustees of tuberculosis sana-	
toriums, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
For traveling and other expenses of trustees of University	
of Maine, four hundred dollars, c. 117, §§ 46-47, r. s.	400 00
Treasurer of State	
For salary and clerk hire, eleven thousand dollars, c. 196,	
	11,000 00
p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872 For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars,	11,000 00
p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872	11,000 00 12,050 00
p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872 For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars,	
p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars,p. s. l. 1919	
 p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872 For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars, p. s. l. 1919 For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, twelve 	12,050 00
 p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872 For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars, p. s. l. 1919 For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, twelve thousand dollars, c. 308, p. l. 1889 	12,050 00
 p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872 For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars, p. s. l. 1919 For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, twelve thousand dollars, c. 308, p. l. 1889 For damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals, 	12,050 00 12,000 00
 p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872 For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars, p. s. l. 1919 For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, twelve thousand dollars, c. 308, p. l. 1889 For damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals, twenty thousand dollars, c. 4, § 112, r. s. 	12,050 00 12,000 00
 p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872 For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars, p. s. l. 1919 For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, twelve thousand dollars, c. 308, p. l. 1889 For damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals, twenty thousand dollars, c. 4, § 112, r. s. For interest on lands reserved for public uses, twenty thou- 	12,050 00 12,000 00 20,000 00
 p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872 For general office expenses, twelve thousand fifty dollars, p. s. l. 1919 For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, twelve thousand dollars, c. 308, p. l. 1889 For damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals, twenty thousand dollars, c. 4, § 112, r. s. For interest on lands reserved for public uses, twenty thousand dollars, c. 8, § 21, r. s., p. l. 1919 	12,050 00 12,000 00 20,000 00

University of Maine

For maintenance, including investigation in animal hus- bandry and scientific investigation in agriculture in Aroos- took county, one hundred eighty thousand dollars, res.	
1919	180,000 00
For cooperative agricultural work, twenty-two thousand six hundred seventy-two dollars and seventy-eight cents, c.	
19, res. 1919	22,672 78
Augusta State Hospital	
Augusta State Hospital For personal services, one hundred nine thousand dollars	109,000 00
	109,000 00 105,000 00
For personal services, one hundred nine thousand dollars	2.
For personal services, one hundred nine thousand dollars For food supplies, one hundred five thousand dollars	105,000 00

524

N

APPROPRIATION BILL 1920.	525 Chap. 111
For general expenses, seventy-four thousand three hundred fifty-eight dollars For interest on trust funds including any revenue, two hun-	74,358 00
dred thirty dollars For additions and improvements, fifty thousand dollars, c.	230 00
145, § 20, r. s.	50,000 00
Bangor State Hospital	
For personal services, seventy-nine thousand eight hundred	0
dollars	79,800 00
For food supplies, seventy-five thousand dollars	75,000 00
For clothing, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
For repairs and equipment, thirty-five thousand dollars For general expenses, thirty-eight thousand two hundred	35,000 00
dollars	38,200 00
For interest on trust funds, one hundred forty dollars, c. 145,	
§ 20, r. s.	140 00
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum	
For personal services, seven thousand one hundred dollars For food supplies, five thousand six hundred twenty-five	7,100 00
dollars	5,625 00
For clothing, seventeen hundred fifty dollars	1,750 00
For repairs and equipment, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For general expenses, three thousand five hundred dollars For building new playhouse, five thousand dollars, p. s. l.	3,500 00
1866, res. 1919	5,0 00 00
Maine School for the Deaf	
For personal services, sixteen thousand dollars For food supplies, seven thousand one hundred twelve dol-	16,000 00
lars .	7,112 00
For repairs, seventeen hundred seventy-eight dollars For general expenses, five thousand one hundred ten dollars,	1,778 00
p. s. l. 1897	5,110 00
Maine School for Feeble Minded	
For personal services, thirty-eight thousand eight hundred	
dollars	38,800 00
For food supplies, thirty thousand dollars	30,000 00
For clothing, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00

CHAP, 111

For repairs and equipment, twenty-one thousand six hundred	
fifty dollars	21,650 00
For general expenses, twenty-two thousand five hundred	
fifty dollars	22,550 00
For additions and improvements, twenty-two thousand dol-	
lars, c. 145, r. s.	22,000 00

Maine State Prison

For personal services, forty-five thousand three hundred	
dollars	45,300 00
For food supplies, sixteen thousand dollars	16,000 00
For clothing, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
For repairs and equipment, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
For general expenses, eleven thousand four hundred dollars	11,400 00
For retired prison officials, three thousand eight hundred	
dollars	3,800 00
For improvements and additions, fifty thousand dollars, c.	
142, t . s.	50,000 00

State Reformatory for Women

For personal services, eleven thousand fourteen dollars	11,014 00
For food supplies, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
For clothing, three thousand six hundred dollars	3,600 00
For repairs and equipment, four thousand six hundred fifty	
dollars	4,650 00
For general expenses, six thousand three hundred fifteen	
dollars	6,315 00
For improvements and additions, thirty-five thousand dol-	
lars, c. 142, r. s.	35,000 00

Central Maine Sanatorium

For personal services, nineteen thousand fifty dollars	19,050 00
For food supplies, forty thousand eight hundred dollars	40,800 00
For clothing, one hundred twenty-five dollars	125 00
For repairs and equipment, six thousand seven hundred dol-	
lars	6,700 00
For general expenses, twenty-five thousand nine hundred	
seventy-five dollars, c. 146, r. s.	25,975 00

Northern Maine Sanatorium

For [·]	maintenance,	thirty	thousand	dollars, o	c.	146, r.	s.	30,000	00
------------------	--------------	--------	----------	------------	----	---------	----	--------	----

CHAP. 111

Western Maine Sanatorium

For personal services, twenty-four thousand six hundred					
fifty dollars	24,650 00				
For food supplies, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000 00				
For repairs and equipment, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00				
For general expenses, twenty-three thousand dollars, c. 146,					
r. s.	23,000 00				
State School for Boys					
For personal services, seventeen thousand six hundred fifty-					
four dollars and thirty-one cents	17,654 31				
For food supplies, nine thousand seventy-five dollars and					
ten cents	9,075 10				
For clothing, three thousand four hundred thirty-nine dol-					
lars and forty-one cents	3,439 41				
For repairs and equipment, fifteen thousand seven hundred					
sixty-five dollars	15,765 00				
For general expenses, fourteen thousand sixty-six dollars					
and eighteen cents	14,066 18				
For interest on Isaac Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars, c.					
144, r. s.	42 00				
State School for Girls					
For personal services, fourteen thousand seven hundred fifty					
dollars	14,750 00				
For food supplies, fifteen thousand two hundred twenty-five					
dollars	15,225 00				
For clothing, five thousand six hundred fifty dollars	5,650 00				
For repairs and equipment, ten thousand seven hundred					
forty-five dollars	10,745 00				
For general expanses eleven thousand eight hundred dollars	TT 800 00				

For general expenses, eleven thousand eight hundred dollars 11,800 00 For interest on trust funds, five hundred forty dollars and ninety-six cents 540 96

For additions and improvements, five hundred dollars, c. 144, r. s.

٠

Amounting to the sum of seven million, eight hundred thirtyfour thousand, eight hundred eighty-eight dollars and ninety-five cents 7,834,888 95

Approved April 4, 1919.

500 00